! N Department of
HUMAN SERVICES

INFORMATIONAL LETTER NO. 2247-MC-FFS

DATE: July 23, 2021

TO: All lowa Medicaid Skilled Nursing Facilities and Nursing Facilities

APPLIES TO: Managed Care (MC) and Fee-for-Service (FFS)

FROM: lowa Department of Human Services (DHS), lowa Medicaid Enterprise
(IME)

RE: lowa Case Mix Payer Change Form

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2021

This letter is intended to inform providers of changes made to the Case Mix Payer Change
Form, 470-5667.

Effective July 1, 2021, the Case Mix Payer Change Form was moved from Telligen to the DHS
website at https://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/470-5667.pdf?.

To submit a payer change request, facilities should download the form from the DHS
website and submit the form to the IME Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) at
casemix@dhs.state.ia.us.

Nursing facilities may submit a payer change form to change the payer type indicated
on the case mix index roster. The payer source is identified by the most recent
assessment available on the last day of each calendar year quarter that calculated a
resource utilization group (RUG)-1II score.

The Case Mix Payer Change form can ONLY update the PAY SOURCE and should
not be used for RUG discrepancies or changes to Medicaid numbers. All payer source
changes must be submitted by the cutoff date. Important case mix dates are available in
the lowa Medicaid Portal Access (IMPA) system and on the DHS website at:
https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/csrp/nfr2.

Please Note: If the Medicaid number has been entered incorrectly in the minimum data
set (MDS), A0700, OR the member was pending Medicaid and was approved for

1 https://dhs.iowa.qgov/sites/default/files/470-5667.pdf
2 https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/csrp/nfr
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Medicaid with the effective date being the month or months prior to the MDS
assessment listed on the preliminary roster, the MDS assessment MUST be modified to
correct or add the Medicaid number in AO700 and successfully transmitted prior to the
preliminary cutoff date. All corrections to the preliminary case mix index report must be
done by completing a modification, inactivation, and/or transmission of the MDS
assessment and tracking record prior to the preliminary cutoff date.

Links to the Case Mix Payer Change Form, Case Mix Frequently Asked Questions
(FAQs), Case Mix Rosters Important Dates, Case Mix User Guide, and the RUG-III
calculation guide are available on the DHS website at
https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/csrp/nfr® and the IMPA home page at
https://secureapp.dhs.state.ia.us/impa/Default.aspx?.

If you have any questions, please contact the IME QIO at 1-800-383-1173 or by email at
casemix@dhs.state.ia.us.

Questions regarding the electronic submission of the MDS assessment should be
directed to the MDS automation coordinator at MDSCoordinatorlA@telligen.com.

3 https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/csrp/nfr
4 https://secureapp.dhs.state.ia.us/impa/Default.aspx
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